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AAA-California State Automobile Association  

 
 

Thank you for your comments. 
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AGC California-The Associated General Contractors of America 

 
 

Thank you for your comments.  
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Bay Area Bicycle Coalition 
 

 

1 

2 

3 

4 



Chapter 7-Businesses/Organizations 

Caldecott Improvement Project   164

 

 
 
1-Please see the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

2- Ozone impacts are regional in nature and cannot be ascribed to any single project.  Projects that are included 
in the Regional Transportation Plan (RTP) and Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) have already been 
included in a regional conformity analysis and require no further analysis for ozone.  The Preferred Alternative, 
Alternative 2N,  for this project is included in the 2007 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) (which 
conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP)) and the 2005 Regional Transportation Plan (RTP). 

In regards to particulates, the Bay Area is in attainment for PM2.5 (Annual Arithmetic Mean and 24-hour) and 
PM10 (Annual Arithmetic Mean).  It is unclassified for PM10 (24-hour).  No quantification of PM2.5 is 
required and there currently is no approved methodology for quantification of PM10.   
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In regards to thresholds of significance, BAAQMD thresholds do not apply to Caltrans projects.. 

3- Table S-1 does not give the project’s projected effect on total region wide vehicle miles traveled but gives the 
data for State Route 24 in the project area. 

The travel demand model used for this project is capable of estimating the total vehicle miles traveled (VMT) 
throughout the San Francisco Bay Area in 2032 with and without the fourth bore project. The model estimates 
that with a two-lane fourth bore 80,251,260 VMT will occur in the Bay Area on a typical weekday. Without the 
fourth bore the model estimates 80,410,808 VMT would occur. This small 0.2% predicted decrease is likely 
caused by people taking advantage of the reduced congestion associated with the Caldecott Tunnel to take more 
direct routes to their destinations. 

4-Please see answer #2 above. 

5-Please see the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

The level of traffic impacts from the proposed project would generally have minimal effect on pedestrians and 
bicyclists. VMT on local streets within the State Route 24 corridor is projected to increase by less than 0.4%. 
Specific bicycle/pedestrian improvements were considered to address bicycle/pedestrian issues in potentially 
affected areas of the corridor. Bicyclists will continue to be allowed shoulder use on State Route 24 as it exists 
today. 

6-We believe that the DEA/EIR and the FEA/EIR provide an adequate analysis of both potential impacts and 
potential mitigation measures as discussed in Chapter 2, Affected Environment, Environmental Consequences, 
and Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures. Please see the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Access/ Improvements” in Chapter 1.  
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Bay Area Council 
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Thank you for your comments. 
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Bicycle Friendly Berkeley Coalition 
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1- Please see response #2 in the essay on “Traffic Operations” in Chapter 1. 

2- Please see the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” and  response #2 in the essay on 
“Traffic Operations” in Chapter 1. 

3- Please see the essays on “Methodologies Used for the Impact Assessments/Local Ordinances” and “Project 
Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1. 

4- Please see essay on “Alternatives Considered in the Draft Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact 
Report (DEA/EIR)” and response #9 in the essay on “Traffic Operations” in Chapter 1. 

5- This option was investigated by the Alameda County Congestion Management Agency (ACCMA)-led 13/24 
Bicycle/Pedestrian Feasibility Study.  That study concluded that the potential environmental impacts, combined 
with a cost of $6-7.2 million, significantly reduces its viability as a regional bikeway improvement.  It is 
identified as a future project on the Vision Network in ACCMA’s Final 2006 Countywide Bicycle Plan.  The 
Vision Network is equivalent to a Tier 3, unfunded project and is not on ACCMA’s Financially Constrained 
(Tier 2) or High Priority Networks. Please see Options C1, C2, and D in the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1. 

6- ACCMA's Feasibility Study (Option A1) concluded that provisions for an at-grade bicycle/pedestrian 
crossing at this location could be a viable option.  The cost would be $400,000-$500,000.  Traffic signal studies 
are required to determine operation adequacy if implemented.  A bike/ped overcrossing was also investigated 
for this location (Option A2), estimated to cost between $3.2-$3.8 million, and recommended for follow-up 
with the City of Oakland to pursue additional studies and funding. Please see Options A1 and A2 in the essay 
on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1.   
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7- ACCMA's Feasibility Study (Option F) concluded that provisions for an ADA compliant walkway and bike 
path from Chabot Road to the intersection would cost in the range of $4-$5 million. The steep grades in this 
area, combined with an 150-ft elevation differential, renders this option undesirable. This option was dropped 
from further study. Please see Option F in the essay on Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in 
Chapter 1. 

8- Feasibility studies performed by the ACCMA, in conjunction with various local user groups, have shown that 
upgrading the existing Kay Overcrossing bicycle route to link Lake Temescal with Tunnel Road is a viable 
option (Option E).  Improvements for this existing route along Broadway and Caldecott Lane would cost in the 
range of $2.0 - $2.5 Million.  Upgrading the same route for pedestrians would double the cost due to ADA 
compliance issues, specifically steep existing grades on both Broadway and Caldecott Lane. Please see Option 
E in the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in Chapter 1.   

9- Options A1, E, and H from the ACCMA study included completion of sidewalks on Tunnel Road (to 
intersection of Caldecott Lane/State Route 13) and sidewalks on Caldecott Lane where grades allow meeting 
ADA requirements.  These options are being carried forward to the next phase of project development. Please 
see Options A1, E, and H in the essay on Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/ Improvements in Chapter 1.   

10- Options A1, E, and H from the ACCMA study included completion of sidewalks on Tunnel Road (to the 
intersection of Caldecott Lane/State Route 13) and sidewalks on Caldecott Lane where grades allow meeting 
ADA requirements.  These options are being carried forward to the next phase of project development. Please 
see Options A1, E, and H in the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/ Improvements” in Chapter 1.   

11-The traffic operations analysis does not show a significant impact on peak hour traffic on Tunnel 
Road/Ashby Avenue between the Hiller traffic light and Claremont Avenue.  The appropriate agencies having 
jurisdiction in this area should be contacted for upgrades to Ashby Avenue west of this intersection.  Please 
refer to the Options A1, A2, and H G13 in the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian Access/Improvements” in 
Chapter 1.  Please also see essay on “The Environmental Process; Environmental Impact 
Statement/Environmental Impact Report (EIS/EIR) versus an Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact 
Report (EA/EIR); and Criteria for Significance” in Chapter 1. 

12- We believe that the DEA/EIR and the FEA/EIR provide an adequate analysis of both potential impacts and 
potential mitigation measures as discussed in Chapter 2, Affected Environment, Environmental Consequences, 
and Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures. Please see the essay on “Bicycle and Pedestrian 
Access/ Improvements” in Chapter 1.  
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California Alliance for Jobs 

 
 

1-Please see the essay “Preferred Alternative” in Chapter 1.   
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California Native Plant Society 
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1– The Mayer-Luce & Baca developments you refer to do not have environmental documents available for 
review.  Caltrans has requested information on these developments from the City of Oakland, but the 
information the City has is very preliminary.  In general, “[t]he Lead Agency is required to discuss unapproved 
projects currently under environmental review with related impacts or which result in significant 
cumulative….”  To address “the problem of where to draw the line on projects undergoing environmental 
review since application of new projects are constantly being submitted,” the general rule is that a “reasonable 
point” is “after the preparation of the draft EIR.”  See CEQA Guidelines §15130 “Discussion” (emphasis 
added). 
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Mitigation for invasive species removal, fire management, and restoration will occur both inside and outside the 
immediate project study area boundaries, and will be finalized during consultation with resource agencies and 
project partners. Mitigation sites outside of the project area will be planted with native  trees and shrubs to 
reestablish habitat values.  Measures would include invasive weed control and fire management for a maximum 
period of three years. Additional highway planting, which would occur inside of the project study area 
boundaries, will include both mitigation planting and replacement planting to integrate the proposed facility 
with the adjacent community and natural environment. Mitigation tree planting and invasive weed 
removal/control at sites located outside of the project will be performed concurrent with the roadway contract. 
Additional highway planting within the immediate freeway corridor, including three years of plant 
establishment and invasive weed control within specific areas, would be completed under a separate contract 
and implemented immediately following the completion of all roadwork. 

The Preferred Alternative (Alternative 2N) of this project is included in the 2007 Transportation Improvement 
Program (TIP) (which conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP)) and the 2005 Regional Transportation 
Plan (RTP), and thus is in conformance with all related federal air quality requirements.  Since air pollution is a 
regional issue, it is addressed through a statewide process (the State Implementation Plan), which was designed 
to address the issues that the commenter has stated.   

Additional studies on statewide nitrous oxide (Nox) pollution are beyond the scope of the project. 

2 – Caltrans is proactive in protecting and preserving existing vegetation on all of its projects.  In addition to 
Caltrans’ own policy, the intent of the City of Oakland’s Tree Protection Ordinance is and will continue to be 
considered during all stages of project development. Please see the essay on “Methodologies Used for Impact 
Assessments/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

Trees within the western portal staging area were incorrectly counted; all other areas checked were correctly 
counted. An additional tree survey was conducted in the western portal staging area, and additional trees were 
added to the previous count to produce an accurate count of trees to be impacted by the project. The updated 
tree count information can be found in the final environmental document.  In addition, tree loss will not be 
significant.   

3 – Caltrans has allocated funding for replacement landscaping to mitigate for tree removal within the 
immediate freeway corridor. This will be implemented immediately following completion of roadwork and will 
include a three-year plant establishment period.  Off-site mitigation will occur concurrent with the tunnel 
project.  Mitigation measures provide for the replacement of oaks at a 5:1 ratio.  All other native trees with a 
diameter breast height of 6 inches will be replaced at a ratio of 3:1.  Trees will be replaced at a higher ratio to 
compensate for the temporal loss of habitat; more trees planted will result in better species establishment and 
higher quality habitat in the future.  Generally, where water is available, replacement trees are usually 5-gallon 
size but can be upsized to 15-gallon and 24-inch box trees to accelerate the re-establishment of aesthetic and 
habitat values. In off-site mitigation areas, water is generally unavailable and is usually provided through more 
labor-intensive means. Plant materials selected for these areas are generally planted as seedlings having intact 
taproots and will mostly subsist on seasonal rains. Depending upon the tree species, 5-gallon size trees range in 
height from 5-8 feet, 15-gallon trees are generally 8-10 feet, and 24-inch box trees are 10-12 feet or more in 
height. Areas adjacent to the Caldecott lane will have the appearance of being newly landscaped and in addition 
to trees will include lower-story shrubs and woody ground covers. Planted areas would be mulched to provide a 
neat appearance, conserve water and to control weeds. Re-establishment of the habitat quality comparable to 
existing conditions would take approximately 8-10 years. 

4 – As described in Section 2.3.4.4 of the DEA/EIR, measures such as worker training, avoidance of sensitive 
communities, and cleaning of construction machinery before use on subsequent projects in sensitive 
communities would reduce the likelihood that noxious weeds would be spread by the proposed project. 
Furthermore, as part of future invasive species control, only native or non-invasive plant species appropriate for 
the project area will be used in any restoration or revegetation seed mix or stock. Identified invasives will be 
mechanically or chemically removed during the three-year plant establishment period (PEP), as necessary; this 
treatment will ensure that invasive populations do not become established. The frequency and type of treatment 
will be site specific and will be determined during project construction and/or completion. Since this DEA/EIR 
focuses on the Caldecott Improvement Project and not other lands, the status of other nearby lands was not 
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considered for the analysis; however, project-specific measures to control the spread of noxious weeds on site 
would also help to minimize the spread of non-native species in areas adjacent to the project corridor. 

5 – Comment noted. 

6 – Please see response #4 above. 

7 –The project will impact low-quality wildlife habitat immediately adjacent to State Route 24 within Caltrans 
right-of-way. Few wildlife species utilize this low-quality habitat. Wildlife will be able to use the higher-quality 
habitat abundant throughout the project vicinity and within the Caldecott Wildlife Corridor located above the 
existing and proposed tunnel.  

Caltrans does not anticipate the need to monitor the park for invasive species introduced by the project.  
Maintenance of the park is beyond the scope of the project. 

8 – Mitigations for invasive species removal, fire management, and restoration will occur both inside and 
outside the immediate project study area boundaries, and will be finalized during consultation with resource 
agencies and project partners. Mitigation sites outside of the project area will be planted with native or non-
invasive trees and shrubs to reestablish habitat values and would include invasive weed control and fire 
management for a maximum period of three years. Additional highway planting, which would occur inside of 
the project study area boundaries, will include both mitigation planting and replacement planting to integrate the 
proposed facility with the adjacent community and natural environment. Mitigation tree planting and invasive 
weed removal/control at sites located outside of the project will be performed concurrent with the roadway 
contract. Additional highway planting within the immediate freeway corridor, including three years of plant 
establishment and invasive weed control within specific areas, would be completed under a separate contract 
and implemented immediately following the completion of all roadwork. 

No separate budget will be set aside for additional monitoring of invasive species and native trees.   

The Preferred Alternative (Alternative 2N) of this project is included in the 2007 Transportation Improvement 
Program (TIP) (which conforms to the State Implementation Plan (SIP)) and the 2005 Regional Transportation 
Plan (RTP), and thus is in conformance with all related federal air quality requirements.  Since air pollution is a 
regional issue, it is addressed through a statewide process (the State Implementation Plan). The plan was 
designed to address the issues that the commenter has stated.  Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” 
regarding dust in Chapter 1.   

The project will not result in any significant water pollution.  Please see section 2.2.2, Water Quality, in 
Volume I. 

9 – Caltrans is replacing removed vegetation with native and non-native species.  Best management practices 
will be utilized. 

10 – Precise plans for replacement planting, invasive weed species control, and fire management are not 
prepared during the environmental phase of the project.  Mitigation for invasive species removal, fire 
management, and restoration will occur both inside and outside the immediate project study area boundaries, 
and will be finalized per consultation with resource agencies and project partners.  A Comprehensive 
Conceptual Mitigation Plan will be prepared to address mitigation for impacts resulting from the proposed 
project during the design phase. 
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California Shakespeare Theater 
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1 and 2- The performance venue in Orinda referred to on page 57, Section 2.1.3.3, Community Facilities and 
Public Services, is the Bruns Amphitheater used by Cal Shakes. The text has been revised to identify the use of 
the theater. The impact on the theater would be positive because of improved highway access, as was stated on 
page 57. Without the proposed project, delays in accessing the theater from Contra Costa County would 
increase substantially in the future as a result of westbound traffic queuing through Orinda on State Route 24 in 
the evening. See Table 2.1.5-5, No-Build Westbound p.m. Peak Period (2032), for information on expected 
traffic speeds westbound on State Route 24 from I-680 to Orinda. 

3-The change has been made in the FEA/EIR.  It now reads, “The Department will work with local agencies to 
minimize traffic impacts during construction for events such as the California Shakespeare Theater located on 
the north side of State Route 24 at the Gateway interchange during its continuous operation from May to 
October of every year. Should the operation of the California Shakespeare Theater change, the Department will 
work closely with them to minimize any traffic impacts during construction.” 
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4- The projected future noise level at the theater would not constitute an impact. 

5- Alternative 2N has been chosen as the Preferred Alternative (see essay on “Preferred Alternative” in Chapter 
1 for a discussion on the Preferred Alternative selection process).  The reconfiguration of the north side of the 
Gateway Boulevard interchange and frontage road to Fish Ranch Road are not included in the Preferred 
Alternative.   

6- Please see the essay on "Construction Impacts" in Chapter 1.  The mountain that is between the Caldecott 
Contra Costa County fourth bore portal site, and the Shakespeare theater will serve as a natural noise barrier to 
the construction noise generated at the Portal.   

The Traffic Congestion Management Plan to be prepared for the project during the design phase will include 
language regarding the need to reduce construction impacts, whenever feasible, during the Shakespeare 
Festival.  

7- The Shakespeare Theatre is located approximately 4000 feet from the east portal of the proposed fourth Bore.  
The vibration studies performed in support of the environmental process indicate that the vibrations induced by 
blasting performed within the fourth Bore will not adversely effect any structures associated with the theatre 
and would be less than the vibrations associated with general road traffic. 

The acoustical needs of the Shakespeare Theater are well known and have been accounted for in the study of 
noise from proposed construction operations. It is anticipated that the construction noise will not be audible at 
the Shakespeare Theater over the din created by the traffic noise.  

8- Caltrans is proposing to utilize property within Caltrans right-of-way for potential staging at the Gateway 
interchange. 

9- Electric poles will be relocated by PG&E on Fish Ranch Road.  If disruptions are required, which would be 
during weekday daytime hours, PG&E will coordinate with those affected. 
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Chamber of Commerce of Moraga 

 

Thank you for your comments. 
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Chamber of Commerce of Pleasant Hill 

 
 

Thank you for your comments. 
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Claremont Elmwood Neighborhood Association 
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Claremont Elmwood Neighborhood Association-Summary 
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1- Evening traffic after the p.m. peak period (3 to 7 p.m.) was not analyzed because traffic during that period is 
almost always lighter than traffic in the p.m. peak period. 

Constructing a fourth bore would provide congestion relief and facilitate access for those traveling in the off-
peak direction.  It is important to emphasize that constructing a fourth bore will provide significant and efficient 
congestion relief because it would increase the off-peak direction capacity to four lanes, consistent with the 
average corridor capacity.  In order to benefit commuters in the peak direction, corridor capacity would need to 
be increased along with the tunnel capacity, requiring even greater financial investment for the benefit.   
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Please see responses #1 and  #2 in the essay on “Traffic Modeling/Forecasting” in Chapter 1. 

No additional traffic demand studies are planned for this project. 

2- State Route 13 north terminates in Berkeley and is the shortest route to reach Berkeley from State Route 24.  
We must include a destination on the overhead signs for State Route 13 north and "Berkeley" is the appropriate 
message.  Omitting the "Berkeley" message from the signs for State Route 13 north would cause motorist 
confusion, especially for those who planned their trip by consulting a map. 

We do not place signs indicating a street is a residential street with a 25 MPH speed limit.  If this practice is 
adopted, that means we will need to install or modify many signs along the various State highways. 

3- Please see the essay on “Project Study Area Boundaries” in Chapter 1. 

4- No additional mapping has been added to the Final Environmental Assessment/Environmental Impact Report 
(FEA/EIR).  We have done our best to make the maps as readable as possible. 

5- Caltrans and FHWA conform to local guidelines to the extent practicable and feasible. However, well-
established principles of State and Federal sovereignty preclude the application of local regulation to State and 
Federal activities. Caltrans and FHWA are not required to adhere to local ordinances for highway projects, but 
follow the environmental analysis requirements set forth in both the National Environmental Policy Act 
(NEPA) and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  Please see essay on “Methodologies used for the 
Impact Assessments/Local Ordinances” in Chapter 1. 

6- Noise measurements were made at representative locations throughout the project area. The measurements 
reflect all terrains and man-made conditions that existed at the time of the study, according to federal 
guidelines. BART is not situated within the project study area boundaries and, therefore, was not evaluated. 

7- The State must comply with federal regulation 23CFR772 as a prerequisite for federal funding.  Untested 
types of abatement have not been verified to provide the noise attenuation that is required by the regulations so 
compliance cannot be demonstrated.  These types of abatement are more appropriate for smaller pilot projects 
where the variables can be controlled and their effectiveness can be documented.. 

8- The MTC is studying methods to improve goods movement in the Bay Area but the studies are preliminary 
and it is uncertain what improvements may result from these studies, when they might be constructed, or what 
effect they would have on regional traffic. It is therefore impossible to estimate what effects these projects 
might have on Caldecott Tunnel traffic. Any significant effects that result from these projects will have to be 
dealt with in the environmental documents for these projects. Future expansion in the Port of Oakland was 
included in the travel demand model used for this project. 

9- Restriction of jake brakes is a decision of the local entities (cities, counties) within the State Route 24 
corridor and is enforced by the California Highway Patrol.  The Department does not have the authority to 
unilaterally set restrictions and cannot commit to it within this environmental document.  Likewise, the 
regulation of vehicle equipment involves several agencies and is outside the scope of this environmental 
document. In regards to the "soot" from diesel engines, this is generally referred to as particulate matter or 
PM10 and PM2.5 (particles of 10 microns and 2.5 microns).  The EPA has set conformity criteria for ambient 
levels of PM10 and PM2.5.  The Bay Area is either in attainment or unclassified for federal PM10 and is 
undesignated for federal PM2.5, so there is no need for a particulate microscale analysis. Qualitatively, we 
expect that this project will not have adverse effects on microscale particulate levels since actual non-truck 
vehicle emissions of particulates are believed to be small and the number of heavy-duty trucks using the facility 
will not be increased by the project.  The California Legislature has already passed SB 656, which is intended to 
move the State toward attainment of the State and national PM levels and is far more effective regionally than 
any measures that would be taken on this single project. 

10- Please see response #3 in the essay on “Traffic Modeling/Forecasting” in Chapter 1. 

11- Please see response #9 in the essay on “Traffic Operations” and the essay “Scope of the Project” in 
Chapter 1. 
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12-Please see the essay on “Constructing the Tunnel from the East Side Only” in Chapter 1. 

13- Many of these suggestions have been incorporated in the FEA/EIR.  Tunnel construction will proceed on a 
24-hour-a-day, 5-days-per-week basis.  However, the major construction activities that will be performed at 
night will be underground.  In addition, mitigation measures will be implemented to limit construction impacts. 
Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

14- All night-time construction lighting will be shielded so that the lighting filaments will not be visible to 
nearby residents.  Please see the essay on “Construction Impacts” in Chapter 1. 

15- The local jurisdictions, such as the local fire department, ambulance services and police, are responsible for 
responding to any emergencies.  Caltrans, however, will facilitate “coordinated” emergency responses, by 
closely working with all local jurisdictions during an event.  Caltrans will also make every effort to maintain 
local access via its facilities.  Caltrans has various emergency response plans in place, and periodically performs 
“emergency response mock drills” with various local entities, such as the Metropolitan Transportation 
Commission (MTC).  As part of the coordinated effort with local jurisdictions, if required, Caltrans will close 
portions of the tunnel to provide emergency vehicle access only.  Based on the above discussion, Caltrans does 
not prepare and maintain emergency response maps or escape routes for each local jurisdiction, within the local 
boundaries.  However, Caltrans will coordinate and support the local plans and emergency responses by 
maintaining access via its facilities.  There are no known “high risk” utilities within the project study area 
boundaries.  During a natural or man-made disaster, as part of the utility encroachment agreement with 
Caltrans, the utility owners are required to report to the site immediately after an event and be responsible for 
securing the site to safety.  This response and the responsibility is the same throughout the State Highway 
System. 

16- See response #15. 

The Department has no plans to request written statements of need from the emergency services using State 
Route 24.  The lifeline criterion requires that the designed lifeline route be open to emergency vehicles within 
72 hours after a major event that requires the closure of the route.  There is no need to designate lanes for 
emergency vehicles to meet the performance criteria for a lifeline route.  Currently, the Oakland and Orinda 
Fire Departments and other emergency response vehicles may respond using the reverse lane. Since the 
proposed fourth bore of the Caldecott Tunnel will have a 10-foot shoulder, emergency vehicles will have better 
access through the tunnel, and therefore should be able to respond to emergencies in less time. 

The tunnel is being designed to meet seismic standards specified for lifeline facilities.  Such facilities are 
required to clear for emergency vehicle traffic 72 hours after a major earthquake.   

17- Please see our response to comment #13 responding to Ms. Aileen Frankel’s letter regarding the “hallway of 
plants”.  The concept is the same but the suggested approach is on a much grander scale.  Putting cost and 
feasibility aside, the overriding consideration is providing the public with a safe transportation facility.   

18- Caltrans is currently developing the architectural and aesthetic treatments for the east and west portals, 
electrical equipment buildings, the Operations and Maintenance Center (OMC) sound walls and retaining walls.  
Although in the conceptual stage, facility design will be based on the premise that the appearance of the entire 
complex should be unified and share some of the common Art Deco forms of existing structures.  Computer 
simulations of the proposed facilities and more detailed discussion are included in the Final EA/EIR.  

19- There will be extensive public outreach during construction.  In order to coordinate with those in close 
proximity to the project site, Caltrans will implement a construction information/community outreach program. 
There will be a construction public information phone number for community members to call to ask questions, 
voice concerns or to make a comment.  A project website with construction information will also be updated on 
a regular basis. The Caltrans construction Resident Engineer (RE) will coordinate closely with the Contractor to 
ensure there are responses to comments/concerns, and to make sure that the Contractor is following contract 
requirements to mitigate and/or abate and minimize construction impacts. The Contractor will be required to 
implement abatement procedures and to work closely with the RE to minimize disturbance to the community. 




